
• 

• 

• 

C-5 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COHHISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Telecommunications Branch 
Commission Advisory and Compliance Division RESOLUTION T-14669 

December 18, 1991 

B~~QLUTIO~ 

RESOLUTION T-14669. GTE CALIFORNIA INCORPORATED (U-
1002-C). ORDER APPLYING THE ADOPTED PRICE CAP MECHANISM 
IN COMPLIANCE WITH DECISIONS 89-10-031 AND 91-09-072 
THROUGH ADJUSTMENTS TO SURCHARGES/SURCREDITS TO BE 
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1992. 

BY ADVICE LETTER 5350, FILED ON OCTOBER 1, 1991, AS 
SUPPLEMENTED BY ADVICE LETTER 5350A, FILED OCTOBER 16, 
1991, IN CONJUNCTION WITH ADVICE LETTER 5355, FILED 
NOVEMBER 8, 1991. 

SUMMARY 

This Resolution orders GTE California Incorporated (GTEC) to 
reduce its annual revenue requirement by $29.693 million as a 
result of its 1992 annual price cap index filing (Advice Letter 
(AL) 5350/5350A). 

This decrease reflects GTEC's 1992 interLATA SPF-tO-SLU revenue 
shift (revenue neutral to GTEC), a 1992 price cap index decrease 
of $3.403 milliont and a net Z-fActor adjustment decrease of 
$26.290 million. These adjustments wiii be reflected effective 
January 1, 1992. 

In addition, we authorize a monthly surcharge of 2.70% for the 
months of January, February, and March, 1992 t to recover $10~181 
million over-refunded by GTEC in October, 1991 as a result of a 
billing base ~rror made by the company in c~njunction with its 
sharable. eArn1ngs refund AL 5343. AL 5355 filed November 8, 
1991 corrects the error. 

Protests to GTEC's AL 5350 were filed by the Commission's 
Division of-Ratepayer Advocates, AT&T Communications of 
California, Inc., and Toward Utility Rate NOrmalizAtion. 

No protests were received concerning GTEC's AL 5355. 



• 

• 

• 

~ . - . 

Resolution T-14669 . 
GTEC/AL 5350/5350A/S35S 

The adopted revenue requirement changes are summarized in the 
following table • 

1992 Price Cap Reve~ue ReqUirement Change. $000 
Note - revenue reduction in () 

Price Cap Impact (0.2\) without Z-factors 

Z-factorsl 

USOA Turnaround 
D.E.H. Transition-Interstate 
Station Connection Amortization 
Interstate High Cost Fund 
Sales Tax Impact 
Investment Tax Credit Phase Out 
Excess Deferred Income Taxes Phase Out 

Net Z-factor adjustments 

Total Price Cap Impact with z-factors 

BACKGROUND 

(3,403) 

(11,527) 
7,977 

(23,622) 
882 

o o 
o 

(26,290) 

(29,693) 

In our Decision (D.) 89-10-031, we adopted an incentive-based 
regulatory framework for Pacific Bell (pacific) and GTEC. In 
that decision, we statedt 

-This new regulatory framework is centered around a price 
cap indexing mechanism w~th sharing of excess earnings 
above a benchmark rate of return level ••• • 

-Following a startup revenue adjustment ••• [o.a9-12-048j ••. 
price~ fo~ the utilities' basic monopoly services and rate 
caps for flexibly priced services will be indexed annually 
accord~ng to the Gross National Product Price Index (GNP- . 
PI) inflation index reduced by a productivity adjustment of 
4.5%.· 

·The indexing formula also allows for rate adjustments for 
a ILmited category of exogenous factors whose effects will 
not be reflected in the economywide GNP-PI. While all such 
costs cann~t be foreseen completelYtwe recognize that the 
following factors ~ay be reflected ~n ra~es as exogenous 
factors [called Z-factorsj* chang~s in federal and state 
tax laws to the extent that they Affect the local exchange 
carriers disproportionately, mandate~ jurisdictt~nal _ 
separations changes, and changes to intraLATA toll pooling 
arrangements or accounting procedures adopted by. this . 
Commission.· ',-

-:2-



• 

• 

• 

. 
',It! 

Re8olution 1'-14669·' 
GTEC/AL 5350/S3S0A/S355 

In our 0,90-09-0841 we granted the request80f paoif~¢ and GTEC 
to implement the 1~91 ~rice cap rate adiustments~nvisiQned by 
0.69-10-031 through • chan~e to the utilities' billln9 .. 
surcharges/surcredits rather tha~,through changes to tariffed 
rates. Similarly, our D.91-09-012 granted a request by GTEC, as 
concurred in by pacifio, to implement the 1992 price cap rate 
adjustments through the billing surcharqe/surcredit mechanism. 
We called for GTEC and pacifio to flle advice letters no later 
than October 1, 1991, lor Commission conSideration and approval 
to apply adjustments tQ their surcharges/surcredits to be 
effeotive January 1, 1992. 

On October 1, 1991, GTEC fiied AL 5350 requesting billing. 
surcharge/surcredit changes to be effectiVe January 1, 1992, due 
to the 1992 price qap index mechaniSm, certain Z-factor 
adjustments, and 1992 InterLATA SPF-to-SLU revenUe shifts. GTEC 
filed supplemental AL 5350A on October 16, 1991, Updating its 
earlier request and correcting certain errors in the original 
advice letter. 

The 1992 price cap filing revenue.requirementadjustrnents . 
requested by GTEC in its AL 5350/5350A are reflected in Column A 
of Appendix A to this Resolution. 

GTEC's filing consists of proposed revenue requirement 
adjustments (reductions in parentheses) fort 

1. Price Cap Index, ($5.347 million) - A 1992 Price Cap 
Index factor of -0.3% . 

2. USOA Turnaround, ,($11.527 million) - A z-f~ctor 
adjustment to reflect the Uniform System of Accounts 
(USOA) step down revenuerequiremertt reduction ordered 
by 0.87-12-063, 1.87-02-023. 

J. D.E.H. Transition - Interstate, $7.977 million - A Z­
factor adjustment to reflect a Federal Communications 
Comm~ssion (FCC) adoption of a separations change in 
apportioning local switching costs based on dial 
equipment minutes (D.E.M.). 

4. station Connection Amorti~ation, ($23.622 million) - A 
Z-factor adjustment to ref~ect the change of 1992 over 
1991 in the amortization of station connections on 
GTEC's books. 

5. Interstate 81gh Cost Fund, $0.882 million - A Z-factor 
adjustment to account for less recovery from the 
Interstate High COst Fund, applicable to local exchange 
billing base only • 

-3-



• 

• 

• 

Resolution T~14669 
GTEC/AL S3S0/5350A/53S5 

6. Sales Tax Impaot, $o.GaO aillion - ~ Z-factor 
adjustment to reflect an incremental increase of sales 
tax that disproportionately affects GTEC's business in 
California. 

7. Invest.ent Tax Credit Phase Out, $7.375 mil1Ion.~ A Z­
factor adjustment to recognize reduced tax benefits 
resulting from the Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA-86) 
repeal of the Investment Tax Credit. 

8. Excess Deferred Tax Phase Out, $2.g21 millIon - A Z­
factor adjustment to reflect declining excess deferred 
taxes that resulted from the TRA-86 reduction of the 
statutory corporate income tax rate from 46i to 40% in 
1986 and to 34i in 1987. 

GTEC also identified In AL 5350 a z-factor for pre funding 
adjustment for 1991 and 1992 pertaining to Post-Retirement 
Benefits Other than PenSions (PBOB Prefundlng). GTEC de~eted 
its PBOP Pre funding Z-factor with its Supplemental AL 5350A. 

GTEC's total proposed 1992 price cap index and Z-factor revenue 
requirement adjustments amount to a $20.461 million decrease. 

SPF-to-SLO Revenue Requirement 

Ordering paragraph 15 of D.89-10-031 required interLATA SPF-to­
SLU revenue shifts to be included in the price~ap filing. The 
SPF-to-SLU transition in allocation of non-traffic-sensitive 
costs to access services was prescribed by D.85-06-115, to be 
accomplished thrOugh six annual steps beginning in 1986artd 
continuing in 1988 and each year thereafter through 1992. This 
is the final SPF-to-SLU revenue shift. 

The revenue requirement impact of the SPF-tO-SLU transition is 
revenue neutral to GTEC. The interLATA SPF-to-SLU revenue shift 
for 1992 ist 

Exchange 
Toll 
Access 

$6.833 million 
$7.708 million 

($14.541 million) 

The change in the Carrier Common Line ChArge (CCLC), which does 
not include the High Cost Fund increment, ist 

CCLC 
Premium Access Min., each 
Discounted Access Mirt., each 

-4-

From . 
$0.02154433 
$0.01683151 

To 
$0.01756920 
$0.01372600 



• 

• 

• . .. 

• 

Rf)solut16n T..:146'69 , , 
GTEC/AL 5350/53S0A/5355 

Sharable Earnings Billing Base Error Correction 

On November 8, 1991, GTEC filed AL 5355 to correot an error in 
the s~arable ~arnings surcha~qe filed as AL 5343, effeotive 
October~, 1991. When GTEC filed its AL 5343 requesting to 
refund $7,6 million as a sharable earnio9s surcharge, it made a 
billing base miscalculation whioh resulted i~ ~~EC refunding 
$10.181 million more than was intended. ~ 5355 propOses to 
correct the error through an adjustment of 2.70\ to the toll and 
local billing adjustment factor surcharges during the period 
January 1, 1992, through March 31, 1992, to go into effect 
concurrently with AL 5350/5350A. 

PROTESTS 

one timely protest to GTEC's AL 5350/5350A was filed by the 
Commission'S Oiv~sion of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) on October 
21, 1991. Late-filed protests were ~lso made on October 22, 
1991, by AT&T Communications of California (A~&T) and by Toward 
Utility Rate Normalization (TURN) on October 23, 1991, and are 
accepted due to ,extenuating circumstances resulting from the 
East Bay Hills fire at that same time. 

GTEC reSponded to the protests of DRA and AT&T on October 28, 
1991. 

No protests were received with respect to GTEC's revenue 
requirement adjustments for USOA Turnaround, O.E.H. TraDsition­
Interstate, Station Connection Amortization, and Interstate High 
Cost Fund. 

ORA'S protest concerns GTEC's adjustments for the Price cap 
Index, Sales Tax Impact, Investment Tax Credit Phase Out, and 
Excess Deferred Tax Phase Out 

Although GTEC has not proposed a Z-factor adjustment for the 
required Computer Link in our Phase II monitoring deciSion, ORA 
suggests de~erring any compensation for the Computer Link until 
a future l?rice cap Filing. l:e note that GTEC h~s filed it. 
petition for modification of our monito~inq decision to ~llow 
for recovery of Computer Link costs in future price cap filings. 
Accordingly, we will take no action with regard to Computer Link 
costs herein, and will address the matter in response to GTEC's 
petition. 

TU~ protested GTEC's proposed Z-facto~ adjustme~t for PBOP 
_ Prefurtdinq. GTEC deleted its PBOP prefundinq Z-factor with its 
Supplemental AL 5350A. 

AT&T protested GTEC's adjustments for Investment Tax credit 
Phase Out, Excess Deferred Tax Phase Out, and Sales Tax 
Impact.' 

We will discuss the protests in further detail below, and adopt . 
a final revenue requirement adjustment for GTEC. 

-5-



• 

• 

• 

Resolution T-f4669 c' • 

GTEC/AL 5350/5350A/S3S5 

DISCUSSION 

I. Price cap Index 

ORA pOints out that GTECuses a GNP-PI of 4.2\1n its filing, 
whereas pacifio uses a figure ~f 4.3\. ORA believes the latter 
number is correct, since it reflects the most current 
information available for verification at the time of both 
advice letter filings. 

GTEC does not oppose ORA's recommendation I we concur with ORA 
and accept a fiqure of 4.3\ for the GNP-PI. The GNP-PI less 
productivity factor of 4.5\ results in a Price cap Index factor 
of -0.2%, or a revenue decrease of $3.403 million. 

II. Investment Tax Credit (ITC) and Excess Deferred Tax (EDT) 
Phase Out 

ORA protests GTEC's inclusion of the ITC a~d EDT ~hase Out as a 
z-factor ad~u$tment in its 1992 Price cap filing for three 
reasons. F1rst, the Phase Out is not due to new tax law 
changes, it is an existing re~latory requirement and a normal 
cost of doing.business. Therefore, the Phase Out does not meet 
the criteria for Z-facto~ treatment. Second, there has been no 
Commission directive to flow ITC and EDT cost changes into rates 
as wi~hother ~-factor adjustments such as the USOA Rewrite and 
the $200 to $500 expense limit increase. Third, ORA maintains 
that the FCC'S decision to allow z-factor treatment for the ITC 
and EDT phase Out does not preempt this Commission. 

ORA also points out that GTEC and pacific use different 
methodologies for calculating the ITC and EDT Phase Out z-tactor 
adjustments, ,and should the commis~ion find that ITC and EDT 
Phase Out effects are allowable Z-factor adjustmen~s, ORA 
recommends that a consistent methodology be determined, or that 
pacific and GTEC file separate applications requesting recovery 
fo~ ITC and EDT Phase Out, whic~ would allow the development of 
a full record on this issue. Finally, ORA points out that GTEC 
had an error in the workpapers that accompanied GTEC's 
supplemental advice letter filing, but states that GTEC has 
provided assurance that the error will be corrected in a 
supplement to AL 5350A. 

GTEC's response to ORA's protest is that ORA has an erroneous 
interpretation of the language.~n 0.89-10-031 regarding 
Z-factor trea~ment, an4 that effects beyond the utility's 
control qualify for Z-factor treatment. GTEC contends that 
o~ts int~rpretation of z7factor treatm~nt.is th~t there must be 
a future 1mpact on theut1lity to qu~lify f?r Z-factor 
treatment, and that this interpretatiqn is incorrect. According 
to GTEC, Z-fact6r treatment has no reference to time. GTEC 
believes thatT~-86 eff,ects are beyond their control and 
therefore qual~fy as z-factors •. GTEC points out.that t~e FCC 
has allowed Z-factor treatment for the effects of TRA-86 • 

-6-



\ " . 
.. 

• 

• 

• aeaO}ution T-14669 
.,. GTEC AL 5350/s350A/S355 

Regarding ORA's statement that GTEC and paoifio are using 
different meth6dolo~ies for calculating the revenue requirement 
impaot of the ITC and EDT Phase Out, GTEC maintains that the 
estimation methOdology used in its price cap filing is 
consistent with the procedures set forth in 0.89-10-031 for 
calculating Z-factor adjustments. GTEC also believes that there 
is no requirement that pacific and GTEC use the same estimation 
methodology. 

AT&T protested GTEC's treatment of ITC and EDT Phase Out because 
GTEC did not have suppOrt in its price cap filing workpapers to 
verify that ITC and EDT phase Out effects were reflected in 
GTEC's startup revenue requirement calculation. 

We agree with ORA that the Phase Out of ITC and EDT as a result 
of TRA-86 occurred prior to the adoption of the New Regulatory 
Fram~w~rk, that the phase Out is an existing regulatory. 
requirement, and that there has been no Commission directive to 
flow ITCand EOT cost changes into rates as has occurred with . 
other Z-factor adjUstments such as the USOA Rewrite and the $200 
to $500 expense limit increase. 

We will adopt ORA's recommendation that GTEC's request for z­
factor. treatment for ITC and EDT Phase Out be denied. 

III. sales Tax Impact 

ORA protests GTEC's proposal to treat the 1.25i increase in 
California sales and use tax as a z-factor, because the increase 
does not meet the criteria for z-factor treatment as stated in 
Q.89-l0-031. ORA points out that in that decision changes in 
federal and state tax ~~ws qualify as z-factor adjustments to 
the extent that they effect local exchange carriers 
disp~oportionately. ORA also contends that the sales and use 
tax increase would be captured in the GNP-PI, and that GTEC has 
not met its burden to show that this increase in sales and use 
tax will not be picked up in the GNP-P:r;. ORA.also objects to 
the method GTEC used to estimate the effect of the sales and use 
tax increase. specifically, ORA ~elieves that it is incorrect 
to include the rate base impact of the tax increase becauset it 
will create.future controversyJ including a growth factor 
adjustment for expenses based upon estimated plant increases is 
improper f~~Z-factor treatment because it is speculative= the 
tax rate difference GTEC uses is incorrect; and because a 
portion of the tax increase i~ t~mporary and GTEC did not 
incorporate this fact in its filing. For these reasons, DRA 
recommends that the Commission not treat the increase as a z­
factor. 

• 
AT&T protests the inclusion of the sales and use tax increase as 
a Z-factor adjustment because the GNP-PI captures sa~es ta~ 
increases, and b~cause GTEC h~s not met its burden of proof that 
the tax change affects GTEC disproportionately. AT&T also 
points out that the sales tax increase does not substantially 
impact GTEC's costs, which is a requirement for Z-factor 
treatment. 

-7-



-' 
.' " i, 

• 

• 

• 

Resolution T .. 1466-~ -", 
GTEC/AL 5350/S3S0A/S3SS 

GTEC responds to the~e protests by s~atin9 that its a~~l¥sis 
indicates that the GNP-PI will nOt b& significantly impaoted by 
the tax inorease beoause stat~ speoifio tax ohanges do not have 
a measurable impact on the GNP-PI. This is so because the 
GNP-PI is a national index and the tax ohange in california is 
disproportionate to the national economy as a whole, 
Additionally, GTEC addresses DRA's protest regarding the 
inclusion of_a, tempOrary tax increase in its Z-factor by stating 
that while .25' of the tax increase was dropped January 1, 1991, 
GTEC will experience an ongoing .5\ increase. This increase was 
nqt reflected in its price cap workpapers and will more than 
offset the .25' decrease. 

We agree with the arguments presented by DRAand AT&T that the 
sales and use tax inorease does not qualify for Z-fact6r, , 
treatment. The sales and use tax increase will impact all 
businesses in California and therefore will not have a 
disproportionate effect on the local exchange carriers. As to 
whether the GNP-PI captures the increase in sales and use tax, 
CACD has verified that the Department of Commerce office 
responsible for calculating the index uses gross receipts for 
its calculation. It is clear that the increase will be captured 
in the GNP-PI. 

In addition, while it maybe true that a Cal~fornia sales tax 
increase in isolation will have a smaller effect on the GNP-PI 
than on a california utility, it also true that ~~les tax 
increases freque~tly occur ,in other states and affect the GNP-PI 
more than they affect Californ~a utilities. Over the lonqer 
term, those effects will be offsetting and GTEC will be made 
whole by considering the GNP-PI alone. 

For these reasons we deny GTEC's request to treat the sales and 
use tax increase as a Z-factor adjustment. 

-8-



.-

• 

• 

• 

PIlfDIMGS 

1. GTEG filed AL 5350 on October 1,1~91, and supplemented it 
by AL 5350A on October 16, 1991, to prop6se a $20.461 million 
revenue requirement decrease associated with its 1992 annual 
price cap index filing. 

2. ALs 5350/S3S0A are filed in compliance with 0.89-10-031 as 
modified by 0.91-09-072. 

3. GTEC's proposed 1992 price cap index filing revenue 
adjustments reflect thee 

a. 1992 interLATA SPF-to-SLU revenue shift (revenue 
neutral) • 

b. 1992 Price Cap Index of -0.3% (revenue requirement 
decrease of $5.347 million). 

c. Z-factor revenue adjustments to reflect exogenous 
effects not reflected in the Price cap Index I 

i. USOA Turnaround - revenue requirement decrease of 
$11.527 million. 

ii. D.E.H. Transition - Interstate - revenue 
requirement increase of $7.977 million • 

iii. Station Connection Amortization - revenUe 
requirement decrease of $23.622 million. 

iv. Interstate High Cost Fund - revenue requirement 
increase of $0.882 million. 

v. Sales Tax Impact - revenue requirement increase of 
$0.880 million. 

vi. Investment Tax Credit Phase Out - revenue 
requirement increase of $7.375 million. 

vii. Excess Deferred Tax Phase Out - revenue requirement 
increase of $2.921 million. 

4. The 1992 interLATA SPF-to-SLU revenue shift is accomp~ished 
by a billing surchArge increase for exchange and toll services, 
a billing surcharge decreaSe for access services and Carrier 
Common Line Charge decreases from $0.02154433 to $0.01756920 for 
each Premium Access Mi.nute and from $O.0168315l to $0 •. 01372600 
for each Discounted Access Minute • 

-9-



• 
,'.- 't 

.' 

.. 

• 

• 

• 

.. 
Res61.utiC;n>'T~14~~9' . 
GTEC/AL 5350/5350A/5355 

5. Protests were fIled by ORA, AT&T, and TuRNa9ain~t 
GTEC's proposed revenue adjustments due to the PrIce Cap Index, 
Sales Tax Impaat, Invea~nt Tax Credit Phase Out, and Excess 
Deferred Tax phase Out. 

6. TURN's protest of GTEC's proposed PBoP pre funding was made 
moot by GTEC's Supplemental AL 5350A which deleted GTEC's 
proposed PBOP prefunding. 

7. Consideration of GTEC's computer Link z-factor should be 
deferred. 

8. The revenue requirement adjustments proposed by ORA and 
AT&T are as summarized in Appendix A to this Resolution. 

9. The most current figure for the GNP-PI at the time of 
GTEC's filing was 4.3\. This results in a Price Cap Index . 
factor of -0.2\, or a revenue requirement decrease of $3.403 
million. 

10. The ITC and RDT phase but is not the result of new tax 
law or regulatory requirement changes not anticipated in GTEC's 
startup revenue reqUirement, and thus does not meet the 
requirements for Z-factor treatment. 

11. State sales ~ax increases, including california sales tax 
increases, are reflected in the GNP-PI and need not be inclUded 
as Z-factors • 

12. A total price cap mechanism rev~nue requirement decrease 
for GTEC of $29.693 million is justified. 

13. GTEC made a billing base error in its AL 5343 that resulted 
in GTEC·s over-refunding $10.181 million in sharable earnings in 
October, 1991. 

14. GTEC's AL 5355 proposes a surcharge of 2.70t for the months 
of January, February, and March, 1992, to recover the $10.181 
million over-refunded,in connection with its October, 1991 
sharable earnings AL 5343. 

15. No protests were received concer~ing GTEC's request to 
correct its sharable earnings over-refund. 

16. GTEC's proposal to recover the $10.181 million sharable 
earnings over-refund is reasonable • 

-10-



• 

• 

• 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that. 

1. GTE California (GTEC) shall implement.a $29.6~3 million 
revenue requirement decrease associated with its 1~92 annual 
price cap index filing, including interLATA SPF-to-SLU revenue 
shift (Advice Letters 5350/5350A). 

2. GTEC shall supplement its Advice Letters 5350/5350A on or 
before December 27, 1991, to implement billing . 
surcharges/surcredits reflecting the revenue requirement 
decrea~e in Ordering. Paragraph 1, applied to a.total.billing 
base of $1,782,236,000 for local exchange serv1ces, 1ntraLATA 
toll services, and intrastate access services, to become 
effective on January 1, 1992, sub~ect to review and ~pproval by 
the Commission Advisory and Compl1ance Division. 

3. We accept GTEC's interLATA SPF-to-SLU revenue shift of 
$14.541 million and its carrier Cornmon Line Charge (excluding 
High Cost Fu~d increment) of $0.01756920 for each Premium Access 
Minute and $0.01372600 for each Discounted Access Minute. They 
shall become effective on January 1, 1992. 

4. GTEC shall include among its billing adjustment factors, as 
requested by Advice Letter 5355, a monthly surcharge of 2.70% 
applied to local and toll services, effective January 1, 1992, 
through March 31, 1992. 

This Resolution is effective today. 

I certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public 
Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on December 18, 
1991. The following Corr~issioners approved itt 

a"" 

NEAL J. SHULI·tAN - ..... .. , ... ;:~;ji­
Executive Director 

-11-

PATRICIA M. ECKERT 
President 

JOHN B. OHANIAN 
DANIEL Wm. FESSLER 
NOR¥Jill D. SHUMWAY 

Commissioners 



.... ,: .. , 
.'~~ ~ ( 

• t" ~. I 
4 , 

. , 

• 

. 

I 

I. 

nOl 
...-.a. ... *"1 

Otc __ tS, 1991 

GTE ~\ ffomf" (ne. Mvft. htte" SlSOJS3SOA 
1m Prlta cap flUflO, SOOO 

A. fiftC •• OU t. AT&T 
• • ... ........... 

1. Prlte tap (.3%) tlpKt ($$,341) 

l';'ctON 

2. USOA TumarOu'd ($lI,SZ1) 

1. O.E.H. TransitIOn'lnterstate Sl,m 

,. Statfen ConneCtion Amortfz.tf~ ($23,622) 

S. Interstate !t~ Cost lund S882 

6. Sates Tax r~t ssao 
7. Jnvest:l'lent Tax Credi t Pllau Out J7,J7S 

a. Excess Ceierred Tax ;hue Out S2.92t 

TOTAL irrte Cap and Z';actQr AdJ (S20,'61) 

(Sl,'03) 

($11,521) 

Sl,m 

($23.622) 

S&2 

$0 

$0 

SO 

<129.693) 

($S,34l) 

($1I,Sm 

Sl,971 

($23.622) 

S8S2 

SO 

$0 

SO 

• ($3f.637) 

• • 

O. AOa>~ . .... 
($3,'03) 

($11,S21) 

Sl,971 

(m.6l2) 

SU2 

$0 

SO 

SO 

($29.693) 


